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Descendant Chart: Jan Brouwer of Flatlands, Long Island 

 
 
Jan Brouwer, b. circa 1628 Amsterdam, Noord Holland, Netherlands, d. after 1702 probably Flatlands, NY 
+Jannetje Jans, b. 1635 Amsterdam, Noord Holland, Netherlands, m. circa 1653, d. 1683 Amersfoort (Flatlands), NY 

├── Jannetje Brouwer, b. circa 1656 Netherlands, d. 1704 

│   +Theunis Janszen Amack, b. between 1647 and 1657 Denmark, m. 1677 New York City, NY, d. before 1718 

│   ├── Aafje Theunise, bap. 1678 Flatlands, NY, d. before 1681 

│   ├── Aafje Theunise, bap. 1681 Amersfoort, NY, d. between 1709 and 1712 

│   │   +Jacobus Cosynsze, bap. 1687 New York City, NY, m. 1707 New York City, NY, d. after 1722 

│   │   ├── Gerret Cosyn, bap. 1707 New York City, NY, d. before 1709 

│   │   └── Gerrit Cosyn, bap. 1709 New York City, NY 

│   ├── Geertje Theunise, b. 1683, d. before 1733 

│   │   +Albert Dirckse Amerman, b. say 1676, m. circa 1702 

│   │   ├── Jannetje Amerman, bap. 1705 Breuckelen (Brooklyn), NY 

│   │   ├── Dirck Amerman, b. 1705 

│   │   │   +Helena Meys, m. 1732 

│   │   │   ├── Albert Amerman, bap. 1733 Readington, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Helena Amerman, b. say 1735 

│   │   │   ├── Geertje Amerman, bap. 1742 New York City, NY, d. before 1752 

│   │   │   ├── Hendrick Amerman, bap. 1748 New York City, NY, d. before 1786 

│   │   │   ├── Jannetje Amerman, bap. 1749 New York City, NY 

│   │   │   ├── Geertje Amerman, bap. 1752 New York City, NY, d. before 1786 

│   │   │   ├── Dirck Amerman, bap. 1753 New York City, NY 

│   │   │   ├── Samuel Amerman, bap. 1754 New York City, NY, d. before 1786 

│   │   │   ├── Adrianus Amerman, bap. 1756 New York City, NY, d. before 1759 

│   │   │   └── Adrianus Amerman, bap. 1759 New York City, NY, d. before 1786 

│   │   ├── Paulus Amerman, bap. 1712 Freehold and Middletown, NJ, d. between 1781 and 1784 

│   │   │   +Alida Aukes Van Henglen, m. say 1740 

│   │   │   ├── Geertje Amerman, b. say 1741 

│   │   │   ├── Ydaa Amerman, bap. 1743 Harlingen (Montgomery Twp.), NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Yannetie Amerman, bap. 1745 Harlingen (Montgomery Twp.), NJ, d. between 1785 and 1785 

│   │   │   ├── Catharina Amerman, bap. 1749 Millstone, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Ouke Amerman, bap. 1749 Sowerland, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Albert Amerman, bap. 1751 Harlingen (Montgomery Twp.), NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Poules Amerman, bap. 1754 Harlingen (Montgomery Twp.), NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Aryante Amerman, bap. 1756 Harlingen (Montgomery Twp.), NJ 

│   │   │   └── Madalente Amerman, bap. 1760 Harlingen (Montgomery Twp.), NJ, d. before 1781 

│   │   ├── Isaac Amerman, b. say 1713 

│   │   │   +Jannetje (___), m. say 1738 

│   │   │   ├── Wilhelmus Amerman, bap. 1739 Raritan (Somerville), NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Isaeck Amerman, bap. 1741 Raritan (Somerville), NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Catryna Amerman, bap. 1744 Harlingen (Montgomery Twp.), NJ 

│   │   │   └── Jannetje Amerman, bap. 1747 Readington, NJ 

│   │   │   +Henna (___), m. say 1750 

│   │   │   └── Fransyte Amerman, bap. 1751 Harlingen (Montgomery Twp.), NJ 

│   │   ├── Teunis Amerman, b. say 1715 

│   │   │   +Sara (___), m. say 1740 

│   │   │   ├── Marya Amerman, bap. 1741 Harlingen (Montgomery Twp.), NJ, d. before 1746 

│   │   │   ├── Yacobes Amerman, bap. 1743 Harlingen (Montgomery Twp.), NJ 
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│   │   │   ├── Gertie Amerman, bap. 1744 Harlingen (Montgomery Twp.), NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Marya Amerman, bap. 1746 Harlingen (Montgomery Twp.), NJ, d. before 1747 

│   │   │   └── Johanes Amerman, b. before 1747, d. before 1747 

│   │   ├── John Amerman, b. say 1718 

│   │   │   +Eyda Oucke, m. 1743 Flatlands, NY 

│   │   │   ├── Helena Amerman, b. between 1747 and 1753 

│   │   │   ├── Jan Amerman, bap. 1749 New York City, NY 

│   │   │   ├── Jacobus Amerman, bap. 1752 Paramus, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Annetje Amerman, pbpt 1754 

│   │   │   └── Isaac Amerman, pbpt 1759 

│   │   └── Jacobus Amerman, b. say 1721, d. between 1776 and 1777 

│   │       +Mary Harder, b. circa 1725, m. 1746 NJ 

│   │       ├── Hendrick Amerman, bap. 1747 Harlingen (Montgomery Twp.), NJ, d. 1782 Conewago, PA 

│   │       ├── Pouwel Amerman, bap. 1749 Harlingen (Montgomery Twp.), NJ, d. before 1762 

│   │       ├── Jacobus Amerman, bap. 1751 Raritan (Somerville), NJ 

│   │       ├── Marya Amerman, bap. 1754 Harlingen (Montgomery Twp.), NJ 

│   │       ├── Fransynte Amerman, bap. 1757 Harlingen (Montgomery Twp.), NJ 

│   │       ├── Ante Amerman, bap. 1760 Harlingen (Montgomery Twp.), NJ 

│   │       ├── Pouwellus Amerman, bap. 1762 Harlingen (Montgomery Twp.), NJ 

│   │       ├── Peterrus Amerman, bap. 1766 Harlingen (Montgomery Twp.), NJ 

│   │       └── Ysak Amerman, bap. 1770 Harlingen (Montgomery Twp.), NJ 

│   ├── Jan Theuniszen, b. 1686, d. before 1691 

│   ├── Jannetje Theunise, b. 1689 

│   ├── Jan Amack, b. 1691, d. between 1720 and 1721 

│   │   +Marike Jans, b. between 1690 and 1700, m. say 1716 

│   │   ├── Janaytje Jans Amack, bap. 1716 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   ├── Andreas Amack, b. circa 1718 

│   │   │   +Teuntje Van Boskirk, b. between 1718 and 1728, m. before 1748 NJ 

│   │   │   ├── John Amack, bap. 1750 Readington, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Thomas Amack, bap. 1753 Readington, NJ 

│   │   │   └── Abraham Amack, bap. 1757 Readington, NJ 

│   │   └── Theunis Amack, b. before 1720 

│   ├── Pieter Theuniszen, b. 1693 

│   ├── Teunis Amack, b. 1696, d. after 1761 

│   │   +Lena Lane, b. between 1691 and 1698 NY, m. 1720 

│   │   ├── Jannetje Amack, b. 1723, d. 1755 

│   │   │   +Robert Hervie, m. say 1738 

│   │   │   ├── Petrus Hervie, bap. 1739 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Jacob Hervie, bap. 1743 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Stephen Hervie, bap. 1746 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   └── Elizabeth Hervie, bap. 1751 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   ├── Jacob Amack, b. 1724, d. 1727 

│   │   ├── a child Amack, bap. 1725 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   ├── Jacob Amack, b. 1728 

│   │   │   +Geertje Couwenhoven, bap. 1731 Freehold and Middletown, NJ, m. say 1760 

│   │   │   ├── Helena Amack, bap. 1761 Freehold and Middletown, NJ, d. before 1765 

│   │   │   ├── William Amack, bap. 1762 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Arriantje Amack, bap. 1764 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Helena Amack, bap. 1765 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Mattheus Amack, bap. 1767 Freehold and Middletown, NJ, d. 1853 

│   │   │   ├── Antje Amack, bap. 1768 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 
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│   │   │   ├── Jacob Amack, bap. 1769 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   └── Gerret Amack, bap. 1773 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   ├── Theunis Amack, b. 1731 

│   │   │   +Ariaantje Bennet, b. circa 1735 NJ, m. say 1757 

│   │   │   ├── Tunis Amack, bap. 1758 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Joannis Amack, bap. 1760 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Jannitye Amack, bap. 1762 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Angenetie Amack, bap. 1764 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Helena Amack, bap. 1767 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Geertje Amack, bap. 1769 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   └── Stephanis Amack, bap. 1772 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   ├── Elizabeth Amack, b. 1733 

│   │   │   +William Couwenhoven, bap. 1726 Freehold and Middletown, NJ, m. say 1752, d. before 1810 

│   │   │   ├── Garrit Covenhaven, bap. 1753 Freehold and Middletown, NJ, d. before 1761 

│   │   │   ├── Eleena Covenhaven, bap. 1755 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Ariaantje Covenhaven, bap. 1757 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Janitje Covenhaven, bap. 1759 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Grietje Covenhaven, bap. 1759 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Aafie Covenhaven, bap. 1761 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Garret Covenhaven, bap. 1761 Freehold and Middletown, NJ, d. 1817 

│   │   │   ├── Aaltje Covenhaven, bap. 1766 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Tunis Covenhaven, bap. 1769 Freehold and Middletown, NJ, d. 1844 

│   │   │   └── Elizabeth Covenhaven, bap. 1775 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   ├── Effie Amack, bap. 1735 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   +Joseph Davis, m. 1754 NJ 

│   │   │   +Jacob Bennet, bap. 1737 Freehold and Middletown, NJ, m. 1764 NJ, d. between 1810 and 1811 

│   │   │   ├── Johannis Bennet, bap. 1765 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Teunis Bennet, bap. 1767 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Daniel Bennet, b. between 1769 and 1773 NJ 

│   │   │   └── William Bennet, bap. 1774 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   ├── Jan Amack, b. 1739 

│   │   │   +Sarry Carman, m. 1757 NJ 

│   │   └── Matheus Amack, b. 1741 

│   └── Steven Amack, b. 1699, d. before 1784 

│       +Jannetje Jansen, b. between 1700 and 1710, m. 1725, d. 1762 

│       ├── Jannetie Amack, b. 1726, d. 1758 

│       │   +Cornelius Van Barkelo, pbpt 1717 Freehold and Middletown, NJ, m. 1743 Freehold and Middletown, NJ, d. 1762 

│       │   ├── Derck Van Barkelo, b. 1745, d. between 1827 and 1828 

│       │   ├── Stefanus Van Barkelo, b. 1748 

│       │   ├── Johannes Van Barkelo, b. 1751 

│       │   └── Jannetie Van Barkelo, b. 1756 

│       ├── Maria Amack, b. 1728 

│       │   +Jan Hansz Van Ostrande, m. 1754 NJ 

│       │   ├── Johannes Van Ostrande, b. 1755 

│       │   ├── Stephanes Van Ostrande, b. 1758 

│       │   ├── Art Van Ostrande, b. 1761 

│       │   ├── Tunis Van Ostrande, b. 1763 

│       │   └── David Van Ostrande, b. 1767 

│       ├── Gertie Amack, b. 1732, d. 1767 

│       │   +Jan Sutphen, m. 1757 NJ 

│       │   ├── Derck Sutphen, b. 1758 



  

  
Page 4 

│       │   ├── Yannetje Sutphen, b. 1762 

│       │   └── Steven Sutphen, b. 1765 

│       └── Theunis Amack, b. 1735 

│           +Anne Killey, m. 1758 NJ 

│           ├── Jean Amack, b. 1759 

│           ├── Mary Amack, b. 1760 

│           ├── Hannah Amack, b. 1763 

│           ├── Elizabeth Amack, b. 1765 

│           ├── Stephen Amack, b. 1767 

│           ├── Carche Amack, b. 1770, d. before 1842 

│           ├── David Amack, b. 1773 

│           ├── Deborah Aumack, b. 1776 

│           └── Sarah Amack, b. 1776 

│           +Catherine Hance, m. 1784 

│           └── William Brannin Amack, b. 1787 

│       +Mary Heavilan, m. 1767 NJ 

├── Johannes Brouwer, bap. 1658 New Amsterdam, d. between 1712 and 1712 Hempstead, NY 

│   +Sarah Willems, b. 1660 Amersfoort (Flatlands), m. 1683 Amersfoort, NY, d. 1749 

├── Pieter Brouwer, bap. 1660 New Amsterdam, d. between 1702 and 1706 

│   +Annetje Jans, b. between 1665 and 1670, m. 1687 Flatbush, NY 

│   ├── Lucretia Brouwer, b. 1688 New Amersfort, NY, d. 1771 

│   │   +Johannes Luyster, b. 1691 Midwout, NY, m. 1716 Flatbush, NY, d. 1756 NJ 

│   │   ├── Sarah Luyster, b. 1717 Middletown, NJ, d. 1764 

│   │   │   +Ryck Suydam, b. circa 1709, m. 1741 NJ, d. between 1750 and 1750 

│   │   │   ├── Lucretia Suydam, bap. 1744 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Reik Suydam, bap. 1746 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   └── Sarah Suydam, bap. 1748 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   ├── Peter Luyster, b. 1719 Middletown, NJ, d. 1810 

│   │   │   +unknown spouse 

│   │   │   +Aentye Luyster, b. 1726, m. 1756, d. 1799 

│   │   │   ├── Sara Luyster, b. 1758, d. 1835 

│   │   │   ├── Lucretia Luyster, b. 1760, d. 1838 

│   │   │   └── John P. Luyster, b. 1763, d. 1848 

│   │   ├── Cornelius Luyster, b. 1720 Middletown, NJ, d. 1792 

│   │   │   +Arintha Couwenhoven, b. 1723, m. 1746 Freehold and Middletown, NJ, d. 1769 

│   │   │   └── Johannes Luyster, bap. 1747 Freehold and Middletown, NJ, d. 1750 

│   │   │   +Margaret Vanderbilt, b. 1732, d. 1816 

│   │   │   └── John C. Luyster, b. 1771, d. 1847 

│   │   ├── Johannes Luyster, b. 1723 Middletown, NJ, d. 1766 

│   │   │   +Sarah (___), d. 1793 

│   │   ├── Anna Luyster, b. 1725 Middletown, NJ, d. 1749 

│   │   │   +Daniel van Barkelo, bap. 1721 Freehold and Middletown, NJ, m. 1744, d. 1795 

│   │   │   └── Jannetje van Barkelo, bap. 1745 Marlboro, NJ, d. before 1791 

│   │   └── Lucretia Luyster, b. 1727 Middletown, NJ, d. 1792 

│   ├── Jannetje Brouwer, b. circa 1690 Flatlands, NY 

│   │   +Jan Gerritsen, b. circa 1690 Jamaica, NY, m. 1713 Flatbush, NY 

│   │   ├── Gerrit Gerritsen, bap. 1715 Jamaica, NY 

│   │   ├── Jan Gerritsen, b. between 1720 and 1730 

│   │   │   +Susanna (___), m. before 1757 

│   │   ├── Tunis Gerritsen, b. between 1720 and 1730 Fordham Manor, NY 

│   │   │   +Anatie Krankheyt, b. between 1732 and 1742 Phillipsburgh, NY, m. 1757 (First Reformed Church of Tarrytown), NY 
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│   │   │   ├── Jan Gerritsen, bap. 1759 (First Reformed Church of Tarrytown), NY 

│   │   │   ├── Elizabeth Gerritsen, bap. 1761 (First Reformed Church of Tarrytown), NY 

│   │   │   ├── Gerret Gerritsen, bap. 1763 (First Reformed Church of Tarrytown), NY 

│   │   │   ├── Mareitie Gerritsen, bap. 1768 (First Reformed Church of Tarrytown), NY 

│   │   │   └── Annatie Gerritsen, bap. 1772 (First Reformed Church of Tarrytown), NY 

│   │   └── Peter Gerritsen, b. circa 1736 Fordham Manor, NY 

│   ├── Jan Brouwer, b. circa 1692 Flatlands, NY 

│   │   +Helena Van Cleef, b. between 1703 and 1708, m. before 1723 

│   │   ├── a child Brouwer, bap. 1724 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   ├── a child Brouwer, bap. 1726 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   ├── Aris Brower, b. between 1724 and 1726 NJ, d. between 1800 and 1800 

│   │   │   +Neeltje Cooper, b. 1726, m. before 1756, d. 1785 

│   │   │   ├── Helena Brower, bap. 1756 Freehold and Middletown, NJ, d. 1842 

│   │   │   ├── Femmitie Brower, bap. 1758 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Antje Brower, b. 1760, d. before 1830 Howell, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Maria Brower, bap. 1762 Freehold and Middletown, NJ, d. before 1764 

│   │   │   ├── John Brower, b. 1762 Shrewsbury, NJ, d. 1845 

│   │   │   ├── Marya Brower, bap. 1764 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   └── Ellenor Brower, bap. 1767 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   +Martha Stillwell, m. 1786 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   ├── Pieter Brouwer, bap. 1727 Freehold and Middletown, NJ, d. before 1737 

│   │   ├── Hendrick Brouwer, bap. 1735 Freehold and Middletown, NJ, d. 1802 

│   │   │   +Abigeltie Hunt, b. circa 1745, m. 1763 NJ, d. 1827 

│   │   │   ├── John Brewer, b. 1763, d. 1800 

│   │   │   ├── Sylvanus Brewer, bap. 1767 Freehold and Middletown, NJ, d. 1820 

│   │   │   ├── Petrus Brower, bap. 1770 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Abigeltje Brower, bap. 1772 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Hendrick Brewer, bap. 1775 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Joseph Brewer, bap. 1778 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Aarie Brewer, bap. 1782 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Helena Brewer, bap. 1785 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   └── William Brewer, bap. 1788 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   ├── Pieter Brouwer, bap. 1737 Harlingen (Montgomery Twp.), NJ, d. before 1759 

│   │   │   +Antje Van Dyk, b. between 1730 and 1740, m. circa 1755 NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Joannes Brouwer, bap. 1756 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   └── Petrus Brouwer, bap. 1759 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   ├── Benjamin Brouwer, bap. 1738 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   +Maria Lane, b. 1743 Readington, NJ, m. 1767 Shrewsbury, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Anne Brewer, bap. 1768 Freehold and Middletown, NJ, d. 1862 

│   │   │   ├── Cornelius Brewer, b. 1774 

│   │   │   ├── Jan Brower, bap. 1779 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   │   ├── Benjamin Brower, bap. 1782 Freehold and Middletown, NJ, d. before 1863 NJ 

│   │   │   └── Mary Brower, bap. 1785 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   ├── Marytje Brouwer, bap. 1738 Readington, NJ 

│   │   ├── Catrina Brouwer, bap. 1741 Raritan (Somerville), NJ 

│   │   ├── Leena Brouwer, bap. 1743 Harlingen (Montgomery Twp.), NJ 

│   │   ├── Elsje Brouwer, bap. 1746 Readington, NJ 

│   │   └── Johannis Brouwer, bap. 1749 Readington, NJ 

│   ├── Hans Brouwer, bap. 1695 Flatbush, NY 

│   │   +Nelke Goulder, b. circa 1698, m. 1720 

│   │   ├── Anke Brouwer, bap. 1720 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 
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│   │   ├── a son Brouwer, bap. 1723 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   ├── a child Brouwer, bap. 1725 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   └── Jan Brouwer, bap. 1731 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │       +Antje Holsaert, bap. 1742 Freehold and Middletown, NJ, m. 1764 NJ 

│   │       └── Neeltje Brower, bap. 1767 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   ├── Catherine Brewer, b. circa 1700 NY 

│   ├── Annatje Brouwer, b. between 1700 and 1705, d. after 1761 

│   │   +Abraham Lane, b. before 1706, m. before 1730, d. between 1760 and 1761 

│   │   ├── Jannetje Lane, bap. 1730 Harlingen (Montgomery Twp.), NJ 

│   │   │   +Samuel Osborn, b. before 1731, m. 1751 NJ, d. 1774 NJ 

│   │   │   └── Lt. Abraham Osborn, b. 1752 Shrewsbury, NJ, d. 1835 Brielle, NJ 

│   │   │   +(___) Brezie 

│   │   ├── Jan Lane, bap. 1730 Raritan (Somerville), NJ, d. before 1760 

│   │   ├── Mary Lane, b. circa 1732 NJ 

│   │   │   +Aaron Van Sicklen, b. 1724, m. before 1753 

│   │   │   ├── Maria Van Sicklen, bap. 1753 Readington, NJ 

│   │   │   └── Abraham Van Sicklen, bap. 1755 Readington, NJ 

│   │   ├── Lucretia Lane, bap. 1734 Harlingen (Montgomery Twp.), NJ, d. before 1780 

│   │   │   +Arie Lane, b. circa 1726, d. between 1780 and 1780 

│   │   │   ├── Hannah Lane, b. between 1753 and 1763 

│   │   │   ├── Guisbert A. Lane, b. between 1755 and 1765, per. 1825 

│   │   │   └── Jane Lane, b. between 1760 and 1770 

│   │   ├── Rebecca Lane, bap. 1738 Readington, NJ 

│   │   ├── Anna Lane, bap. 1743 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │   ├── Petronelly Lane, bap. 1748 Harlingen (Montgomery Twp.), NJ, d. before 1760 

│   │   └── Abraham Lane, bap. 1749 Freehold and Middletown, NJ 

│   │       +Hannah Horne, m. before 1779 

│   │       ├── John Lane, bap. 1778 Marlborough, NJ 

│   │       ├── Rachel Lane, bap. 1779 Marlborough, NJ 

│   │       └── Abraham Lane, bap. 1781 Marlborough, NJ 

│   └── Hendrick Brouwer, b. circa 1702 

│       +Rachel Bon, b. between 1700 and 1710, m. before 1727 

│       └── Sara Brouwer, bap. 1727 Harlingen (Montgomery Twp.), NJ 

├── Hendricus Brouwer, bap. 1663 New Amsterdam, d. before 1665 

├── Hendrick Brouwer, bap. 1665 New York City, NY, d. between 1738 and 1738 

│   +Cornelia (___), b. before 1682, m. after 1698 

├── Derck Brouwer, b. circa 1666 Flatlands, NY, d. either 1702 or 1703 Jamaica, NY 

│   +Hannah Daws, b. circa 1676, m. 1694 Flatlands, NY, d. before 1716 Middletown, NJ 

│   ├── Jan Brouwer, bap. 1695 Flatbush, NY, d. between 1732 and 1732 

│   │   +Aegje Sprong, bap. 1701 Breuckelen (Brooklyn), NY, m. before 1725, d. before 1732 

│   │   ├── Jan Brouwer, bap. 1726 Jamaica, NY, d. between 1795 and 1796 probably South Hempstead, NY 

│   │   │   +Hannah Abrams, b. before 1735, m. 1753 Hempstead, NY, d. before 1795 

│   │   │   ├── Henry Brouwer, b. 1754 probably Hempstead, NY, d. before 1800 

│   │   │   ├── John Brower, b. 1756 probably Hempstead, NY 

│   │   │   ├── Elizabeth Brouwer, b. 1758 probably Hempstead, NY, d. 1840 

│   │   │   ├── Letty Brouwer, b. 1760 probably Hempstead, NY 

│   │   │   ├── Samuel Brouwer, b. 1762 probably Hempstead, NY, d. circa 1849 Hempstead, NY 

│   │   │   ├── Elias Brouwer, b. 1764 NY, d. 1835 probably Hempstead, NY 

│   │   │   ├── Sarah Brower, b. 1767 probably Hempstead, NY, d. 1849 Hempstead, NY 

│   │   │   └── Charles Brouwer, b. 1770 probably Hempstead, NY, d. 1835 probably Hempstead, NY 

│   │   ├── Antje Brouwer, b. say 1728 
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│   │   ├── Dirck Brouwer, bap. 1729 Raritan (Somerville), NJ 

│   │   │   +Annatie (___), b. before 1744, m. before 1759 

│   │   │   ├── Maria Brouwer, bap. 1760 NY 

│   │   │   ├── John Brower, b. 1762 

│   │   │   ├── Norchia Brouwer, b. circa 1763 

│   │   │   ├── Richard Brouwer, b. 1765 NY, d. 1858 

│   │   │   ├── George Brower, b. 1767, d. 1850 

│   │   │   ├── Martha Brouwer, b. 1769 

│   │   │   ├── Jacob Brower, b. 1770 NY, d. 1853 

│   │   │   ├── Hannah Brouwer, b. 1771 

│   │   │   ├── Phebe Brouwer, b. 1773 NY 

│   │   │   └── Oliver Brower, b. 1775 NY 

│   │   └── a son Brouwer, b. before 1732 

│   ├── Elias Brouwer, b. 1699 NY, d. after 1744 

│   │   +Helena Willemse, b. circa 1708 Raritan Landing, NJ, m. circa 1730 Raritan valley, NJ 

│   │   ├── Dirck Brouwer, bap. 1732 Harlingen (Montgomery Twp.), NJ 

│   │   │   +unknown spouse 

│   │   │   ├── Elias Brewer, b. circa 1755, d. 1842 IN 

│   │   │   └── David Brewer, b. 1762 NJ, d. before 1853 Geneva Twp., IN 

│   │   ├── Judick Brouwer, bap. 1736 Readington, NJ 

│   │   ├── David Brouwer, bap. 1738 Readington, NJ 

│   │   ├── Elias Brouwer, bap. 1740 Readington, NJ, d. 1812 NY 

│   │   │   +Phebe Lucas, bap. 1749 Readington, NJ, m. 1766, d. 1826 

│   │   │   ├── Polly Brewer, b. 1766, d. 1813 Grimbsby, ON, Canada 

│   │   │   ├── John Brewer, b. 1768, d. 1852 Wilson, NY 

│   │   │   ├── Francis Brewer, b. 1771, d. 1857 

│   │   │   ├── David Brewer, b. 1773, d. 1828 Oneonta, NY 

│   │   │   ├── Anna Brewer, b. 1775 Cambridge, NY, d. 1857 Oneonta, NY 

│   │   │   ├── Jane Brewer, b. 1778 Cambridge, NY, d. 1851 Byron, NY 

│   │   │   ├── Elias Brewer, b. 1781 Cambridge, NY, d. 1870 Superior Twp., MI 

│   │   │   ├── Aaron Brewer, b. 1782 Little White Creek, NY, d. 1878 

│   │   │   ├── Phebe Brewer, b. 1783, d. 1847 Oneonta, NY 

│   │   │   └── Peter Brewer, b. 1791, d. 1823 Milford, NY 

│   │   └── Helena Brouwer, bap. 1744 Readington, NJ 

│   ├── Jacob Brouwer, b. between 1700 and 1703 NY 

│   │   +Marike (___), b. between 1704 and 1714, m. before 1730 

│   │   ├── Annatie Brouwer, bap. 1731 Raritan (Somerville), NJ, d. before 1745 

│   │   ├── Sara Brouwer, bap. 1733 Raritan (Somerville), NJ, d. before 1742 

│   │   ├── Mareyte Brouwer, bap. 1735 Raritan (Somerville), NJ 

│   │   ├── Dirck Brouwer, bap. 1737 Readington, NJ 

│   │   ├── Elizabeth Brouwer, bap. 1739 Readington, NJ 

│   │   ├── Sara Brouwer, bap. 1742 Raritan (Somerville), NJ 

│   │   └── Antje Brouwer, bap. 1745 Readington, NJ 

│   ├── Pieter Brouwer, b. between 1700 and 1703 NY 

│   │   +Susanna Titsoort, b. between 1700 and 1710, m. before 1732 

│   │   ├── Petrus Brouwer, bap. 1732 Raritan (Somerville), NJ 

│   │   ├── Abraham Brouwer, bap. 1734 Readington, NJ 

│   │   │   +unknown spouse 

│   │   │   └── Pieter Brouwer, bpt. between 1755 and 1763 

│   │   ├── Annatje Brouwer, bap. 1736 Readington, NJ 

│   │   ├── Margrietje Brouwer, bap. 1738 Readington, NJ 
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│   │   ├── Maria Brouwer, bap. 1740 Readington, NJ, d. before 1747 

│   │   ├── Dirck Brouwer, bap. 1743 Readington, NJ 

│   │   └── Marya Brouwer, bap. 1747 Raritan (Somerville), NJ 

│   └── Derck Brouwer, b. between 1699 and 1703 

└── Maghtel Brouwer, b. circa 1674 Flatlands, NY 
    +Cornelis Willemszen, b. 1656 Bermuda, m. before 1695, d. 1738 

    ├── Jannetje Willemse, b. say 1695 

    ├── Maria Willemse, b. say 1697 

    │   +Carel Gerritsen Dorland, bap. 1685 Midwoud, NY 

    │   ├── Gerrit Dorland, bap. 1716 Jamaica, NY 

    │   ├── Cornelia Dorland, bap. 1717 Jamaica, NY 

    │   ├── Jannetje Dorland, bap. 1719 Jamaica, NY 

    │   ├── Sara Dorland, bap. 1721 Jamaica, NY 

    │   ├── Geertie Dorland, bap. 1725 Jamaica, NY 

    │   └── Elizabet Dorland, bap. 1727 Jamaica, NY 

    ├── Antje Willemse, b. 1708 

    └── Elizabeth Willemse, bap. 1717 Jamaica, NY 
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